
Thomas Woodward 

b. 6/11/1709 Tredington  

w. Mary (Marie) Oakley 

b.13/12/1713 Quinton 

m.8/10/1733 Stratford on Avon 

(Holy Trinity). 

Thomas Woodward 

b.1733 Stratford 

d.26/6/1765  

w. Hannah Charlwood 

m. 24/12/1756 

Clifford Chambers 

d. 4/6/1765 

Sarah Woodward 

b.27/12/1736 

Stratford 

William Woodward 

b. 9/12/1764 Stratford 

d. 28/3/1845 Stoke, Coventry age 81 

w. Mary Hawtin 

b. about 1763/4 

m. 14/12/1790 Stratford  

d. 31/7/1825 Stoke, Coventry age 62 

 

Elizabeth Woodward 

b.24/5/1741 Stratford 

 

John Woodward 

b. 5/11/1738 

Stratford 

d. 19/11/1738 

Stratford 

Ann Woodward 

b.22/1/1743-4 

Stratford 

 

Mary Woodward 

b.June 1735 

Stratford 

 

Elizabeth  

Woodward 

b. 24/11/1759 

Clifford Chambers 

d. 17/12/1759 

Clifford Chambers 

(Daughter of Thomas & 

Hannah vide Bishop’s 

Transcript. *) 

Mary  

Woodward 

b.30/7/1758 

Clifford Chambers 

 

(John and Mary were 

twins, vide Parish Reg.) 

John  

Woodward 

b.30/7/1758 

Clifford Chambers 

d. 10/1/1759 

Stratford. 

(Son of Thomas & 

Hannah Woodward  

vide Parish Reg.) 

 

Thomas Woodward & Mary Oakley 
Quinton & Stratford on Avon, Warwickshire. 

John Woodward 

b. 6/1/1754 

Stratford 

Hannah  

Woodward 

b. 2/4/1791 

Weston on Avon  

d. 1802 Stoke,  

Coventry 

Elizabeth  

Woodward 

b. 25/3/1792 

Weston on Avon  

d. 1/2/1881 

Coventry age 89 

Mary  

Woodward 

b. 26/1/1794  

Stratford  

d. 24/1/1840  

Stoke, Coventry 

h. John Samuel 

m.23/7/1826  

Stoke, Coventry 

Sarah  

Woodward 

b. 20/12/1795 

Coventry  

William  

Woodward 

b. 6/11/1797  

Coventry  

d. 13/9/1865 

Stoke, Coventry age 66 

w. Rebecca  

Townsend 

b. 1/11/1800 Coventry 

m. 15/5/1821 Stoke, Coventry 

d. 13/2/1857 Stoke, Coventry 

William & Rebecca had seven children 

Thomas 

Woodward 

b. 7/11/1798 

Coventry 

d.7/7/1818 age 19 

Stoke, Coventry 

Thomas Woodward 

b.4/4/1684 Quinton, d. 21/8/1757 Tredington 

w. Mary Hancock 

m. 14/2/1706 Tredington, d. 23/2/1723 Tredington 

Thomas b.1684 was the 5th child of seven children born to a Thomas 

Woodward (and Mary) born in either 1650 or 1651 in Quinton.  

(See Woodwards from Quinton family tree for details.) 

{ 

1841 census: William age 75 living at Stoke with 

Elizabeth Woodward (unmarried), John Samuel, 

Selina Samuel age 14 & John Samuel age 12. 

William Horton 

b.4/2/1778 

Stratford 

d. 8/2/1778 

Stratford 

 

Thomas Horton 

b.6/10/1780 

Stratford 

 

{ 

Lydia Woodward 

b.4/5/1746 Stratford 

d. 12/12/1787 Stratford 

h. William Horton 

b. 10/6/1745 Stratford 

m. 13/8/1773 Stratford 

d. 21/3/1826 Stratford 

A marriage of William Horton 

(widower) and Hannah Hopkins 

(widow) at Stratford 1/5/1791  

supports the death of Lydia in 1787.  

Elizabeth shown on 1851 census living 

at Stoke age 57 with John Samuel 

(brother in law) and his daughter 

Selina and grand-daughter Selina. 

* Parish Record shows 1759 Elizabeth’s mother as Sarah, but Bishop’s 

Transcript shows Hannah, as do all other entries. 

Ann Horton 

b.14/6/1782 

Stratford 

 

John Horton 

b.15/7/1775 

Stratford 

d.1/5/1784 

Stratford 

James Woodward 

b.4/7/1708 

Tredington (to 

Thomas & Mary) 

Ann Woodward 

b.15/7.1716 

Quinton (to Thomas 

Woodward) 

Elizabeth Woodward 

b.31/3/1719 

Quinton (to Thomas 

Woodward) 

Jane Woodward 

b.31/12/1721 

Tredington (to Thomas & 

Mary) 

d. 16/4/1744 

(dau of Thomas) 

(Thomas recorded as ‘of 

Welcombe’ at baptisms  

of first 6 children, but as 

‘of Bishopton’ for Lydia & 

John.) 

Betty Woodward 

b.4/7/1762 Quinton 

(PRs say  born to John & Hannah, of 

Mote-House, but probably a mis-

take –ie. Thomas not John) 

John Woodward 

b.14/12/1760 Quinton 

(Thomas & Hannah shown as  

being from Mote-House). 

d. 1/6/1764 from Smallpox 

 


